The fair value interest rate risk relates primarily to the Group’s fixed-rate borrowings and other
loans and receivables. The cash flow interest rate risks of the Group relates primarily to floating-rate
bank borrowing and available-for-sale financial assets of unlisted debt related entrusted products,
measured at fair value. The management of the Group monitors interest rate exposure and will
consider hedging significant interest rate exposure should the need arise. The fair value interest rate
risk on bank deposits is insignificant as the fixed deposits are short-term. During 2017 and 2016, the
Group’s borrowings at variable rate were mainly denominated in RMB, USD and Euro (“EUR”).

The Group’s sensitivity to interest rate risk is prepared assuming the amount of floating-rate
borrowings at the end of the reporting period were outstanding and the amount of available-for-sale
financial assets of unlisted debt related entrusted products at the end of the reporting period retained
for the whole year. Bank balances are excluded from sensitivity analysis as the Directors consider that
the exposure of cash flow interest rate risk arising from variable-rate bank balances is insignificant.

2017 2016

Increase/decrease in interest rate 25 basis points 25 basis points

2017 2016
RMB million RMB million

Increase/(decrease) in post-tax profit for the year
– as a result of increase in interest rate (158) (178)
– as a result of decrease in interest rate 158 178

Increase/(decrease) in other comprehensive income
– as a result of increase in interest rate 12 14
– as a result of decrease in interest rate (12) (14)

138 CHINA RAILWAY GROUP LIMITED   |   Annual Report 2017

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

For the Year Ended 31 December 2017

3. Financial Risk Management (Continued)

3.1 Financial risk factors (Continued)

(b) Credit risk

The carrying amounts of cash and bank balances, trade and other receivables except for prepayments, other
loans and receivables, held-for-trading financial assets, and the nominal value of the guarantees provided
on liabilities represent the Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk in relation to financial assets.

In order to minimise the credit risk, the management of the Group has delegated the teams responsible for